# OP \$1790.00 209342

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM426270

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Agreement

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Radio Systems Corporation		05/02/2017	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Fifth Third Bank, as Administrative Agent			
Street Address:	Iress: 38 Fountain Square Plaza			
City:	Cincinnati			
State/Country: OHIO				
Postal Code:	45263			
Entity Type:	Banking Corp.: OHIO			

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 71**

Registration Number: 20934 Registration Number: 34108 Registration Number: 28773 Registration Number: 42248 Registration Number: 42952 Registration Number: 33323 Registration Number: 32733	377 363 940 297 396	ABOISTOP ADD-A-BEEPER ADD-A-DOG AQUA CUBE AQUA FALLS AUTHORIZED PETSAFE PRO			
Registration Number: 28773 Registration Number: 42249 Registration Number: 42952 Registration Number: 33323 Registration Number: 32733	363 940 297 396	ADD-A-DOG AQUA CUBE AQUA FALLS			
Registration Number: 42249 Registration Number: 42952 Registration Number: 33323 Registration Number: 32733	940 297 396	AQUA CUBE AQUA FALLS			
Registration Number:42952Registration Number:33323Registration Number:32733	297 396	AQUA FALLS			
Registration Number: 33323 Registration Number: 32737	396				
Registration Number: 32737		AUTHORIZED PETSAFE PRO			
	717				
		DRINKWELL			
Registration Number:   22592	216	DRINKWELL			
Registration Number: 32228	359	DRINKWELL PLATINUM			
Registration Number: 31290	006	DRINKWELL THE ORIGINAL PET FOUNTAIN			
Registration Number: 38028	329	DRYTEK			
Registration Number: 51128	330	DRYTEK			
Registration Number: 42344	146	EATWELL			
Registration Number: 42979	966	FELINE LICKETY STIK			
Registration Number: 32456	680	FIELDTRAINER			
Registration Number: 3611	165	FREEDOM			
Registration Number: 46885	543	FROLICAT			
Registration Number: 36248	343	GEAR THE WAY YOU'D DESIGN IT			
Registration Number: 37796	609	GEAR THE WAY YOU'D DESIGN IT			

TRADEMARK REEL: 006049 FRAME: 0918

900404847

Property Type	Number	Word Mark				
Registration Number:	4183123	GIVE A LICK				
Registration Number:	3085566	GUARDIAN				
Registration Number:	3290878	HOUNDHUNTER				
Registration Number:	4789444	HY-DRATE				
Registration Number:	3303969	HYDRO-GO				
Registration Number:	4732308	INDIGO SMOKEHOUSE STRIPS				
Registration Number:	3993372	LICKETY STIK				
Registration Number:	4179477	LICKETY STIK				
Registration Number:	3554966	LITTER BUDDY				
Registration Number:	3535886	MULTIVET				
Registration Number:	4717254	PASSPORT				
Registration Number:	4717253	PASSPORT-PET ACCESS SMART SYSTEM				
Registration Number:	3686766	PAWZ AWAY				
Registration Number:	3456584	PERFECT BARK				
Registration Number:	4243585	PETSAFE				
Registration Number:	4071446	PETSAFE				
Registration Number:	2699907	PETSAFE				
Registration Number:	2502307	PETSAFE				
Registration Number:	4243583	PETSAFE SAFE PETS HAPPY OWNERS				
Registration Number:	4078885	PETSAFE SAFE PETS HAPPY OWNERS				
Registration Number:	3330630	PRO TX				
Registration Number:	2851003	PROHUNTER				
Registration Number:	2832603	PRO-LITE				
Registration Number:	4627482	PROTECT. TEACH. LOVE.				
Registration Number:	3071010	RADIO FENCE				
Registration Number:	3275294	RADIO SYSTEMS				
Serial Number:	87190876	RADIO SYSTEMS CORPORATION				
Registration Number:	3789659	ROY GONIA				
Registration Number:	3423990	SAFE PETS, HAPPY OWNERS				
Registration Number:	2926513	SAFE PETS, HAPPY OWNERS				
Registration Number:	1992998	SCATMAT				
Registration Number:	3395851	SCOOPFREE				
Registration Number:	3018308	SCOOPWELL				
Registration Number:	3316822	SIMPLY CLEAN				
Registration Number:	4502838					
Registration Number:	4931971	SPORTDOG				
Registration Number:	3319500	SPORTDOG BRAND				
Registration Number:	3714945	SPORTDOG BRAND CONSERVATION FUND				

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	4026978	SPORTDOG BRAND			
Registration Number:	3167345	SPORTDOG			
Registration Number:	2875820	SPORTHUNTER			
Registration Number:	2964345	SSSCAT			
Registration Number:	4057617	STAY + PLAY WIRELESS FENCE			
Registration Number:	2898600	STAYWELL			
Registration Number:	1116869	STAYWELL			
Registration Number:	3099518	THE ORIGINAL PET FOUNTAIN			
Registration Number:	1796849	UNDERGROUND FENCE			
Registration Number:	3788930				
Registration Number:	3732874	UPLANDBLAZE			
Registration Number:	3700426	UPLANDHUNTER			
Registration Number:	3290868	WETLANDHUNTER			
Registration Number:	4441324	YARDMAX			

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** michael.barys@thomsonreuters.com

Correspondent Name: Andrea Gniadek

Address Line 1: 111 West Monroe Street
Address Line 2: Chapman and Cutler
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrea Gniadek
SIGNATURE:	/Michael Barys/
DATE SIGNED:	05/04/2017

**Total Attachments: 16** 

source=Trademark 2#page1.tif
source=Trademark 2#page2.tif
source=Trademark 2#page3.tif
source=Trademark 2#page4.tif
source=Trademark 2#page5.tif
source=Trademark 2#page6.tif
source=Trademark 2#page7.tif
source=Trademark 2#page8.tif
source=Trademark 2#page9.tif
source=Trademark 2#page10.tif
source=Trademark 2#page11.tif
source=Trademark 2#page11.tif
source=Trademark 2#page13.tif

source=Trademark 2#page14.tif source=Trademark 2#page15.tif source=Trademark 2#page16.tif

### TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

This 2nd day of May, 2017, RADIO SYSTEMS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, INNOTEK, INC., an Indiana corporation, INVISIBLE FENCE, INC., a Delaware corporation, and PREMIER PET PRODUCTS, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company (each, a "Debtor" and collectively, the "Debtors"), each with its principal place of business and mailing address at 10427 PetSafe Way, Knoxville, Tennessee 37932, in consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, assigns, mortgages and pledges as collateral security to Fifth Third Bank, an Ohio banking corporation ("Fifth Third"), with its mailing address at 38 Fountain Square Plaza, Cincinnati, Ohio 45263, acting as administrative agent hereunder for the Secured Creditors as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below, and its successors and assigns (Fifth Third acting as such administrative agent and any successors or assigns to Fifth Third acting in such capacity being hereinafter referred to as the "Administrative Agent"), and grants to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Creditors a continuing security interest in, the following property:

- (i) Each trademark, trademark registration, and trademark application listed on Schedule A hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark, trademark registration, and trademark application; and
- (ii) All proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by any Debtor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any trademark, trademark registration, or trademark application listed on Schedule A hereto or by reason of injury to the goodwill associated with any such trademark, trademark registration, or trademark application, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages;

to secure the payment and performance of all Secured Obligations of each Debtor and its affiliates as set out in that certain Term Loan Security Agreement bearing even date herewith, among the Debtors, certain affiliates of the Debtors and the Administrative Agent, as the same may be amended, supplemented, modified, or restated from time to time (the "Security Agreement").

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, this Trademark Collateral Agreement shall not operate as a sale, transfer, conveyance or other assignment to the Administrative Agent of any applications by any Debtor for a trademark based on an intent to use the same if and so long as such application is pending without a Statement of Use having been filed and accepted (such pending applications which are based on intent to use being hereinafter referred to collectively as "Intent-To-Use Applications"), but rather, if and so long as such Debtor's Intent-To-Use Application is pending without a Statement of Use having been filed and accepted, then this Trademark Collateral Agreement shall operate only to create a security interest for collateral purposes in favor of the Administrative Agent on such Intent-To-Use Application as collateral security for the Secured Obligations. When a Statement of Use is filed and accepted by the Trademark Office, then that application shall cease to be partly exempted from this Agreement.

4195866.01.09.docx 1639186 Each Debtor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the assignment, mortgage, pledge and security interest in the trademarks, trademark registrations, and trademark applications made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Debtor has caused this Trademark Collateral Agreement to be duly executed as of the date and year last above written.

RADIO SYSTEMS CORPORAT

By \_\_\_\_\_ Name. Chris Chandler

Title: Chief Financial Officer

INNOTEK, INC.

INVISIBLE HENCE, INC.

PREMIER PAT PRODUCTS

By

Name: Chris Chandler

Title: Chief Financial Officer

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AGREEMENT - TERM LOAN]

Accepted and agreed to as of the date and year last above written.

FIFTH THIRD BANK, as Administrative Agent

Ву

Name: Ben Brodsky

Title: Director

# SCHEDULE B TO TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

# REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

DEBTOR	Mark	REGISTRATION	FILING	FILING	REGISTRATION
		No.	Number	DATE	DATE
Radio Systems Corp.	ABOISTOP	2,093,426	74-623084	January 19, 1995	September 2, 1997
Radio Systems Corp.	ADD-A-BEEPER	3,410,877	78-904758	June 9, 2006	April 8, 2008
Radio Systems Corp.	ADD-A-DOG	2,877,363	78-247617	May 9, 2003	August 24, 2004
Radio Systems Corp.	AQUA CUBE (logo)	4,224,940	85-544698	February 16, 2012	October 16, 2012
Radio Systems Corp.	AQUA FALLS (logo)	4,295,297	85-661307	June 26, 2012	February 26, 2013
Radio Systems Corp.	AUTHORIZED PetSafe Pro Logo	3,332,396	78-854203	April 5, 2006	November 6, 2007
Radio Systems Corp.	DRINKWELL	3,273,717	77-019169	October 11, 2006	August 7, 2007
Radio Systems Corp.	DRINKWELL	2,259,216	75-460850	April 2, 1998	July 6, 1999
Radio Systems	DRINKWELL PLATINUM	3,222,859	78-899229	June 2, 2006	March 27, 2007
Corp.  Radio Systems  Corp.	DRINKWELL THE ORIGINAL PET FOUNTAIN	3,129,006	78-584376	March 10, 2005	August 15, 2006
Radio Systems	DRYTEK Logo	3,802,829	77-854086	October 21, 2009	June 15, 2010
Corp.  Radio Systems  Corp.	DRYTEK	5,112,830	86-972,451	April 12, 2016	January 3, 2017
Radio Systems Corp.	EATWELL	4,234,446	85-069604	June 23, 2010	October 30, 2012
Radio Systems Corp.	Feline LICKETY STIK Logo	4,297,966	85-672604	July 10, 2012	March 5, 2013
Radio Systems Corp.	FIELDTRAINER	3,245,680	78-893132	May 25, 2006	May 22, 2007
Radio Systems Corp.	FREEDOM	3,611,165	77-415056	March 6, 2008	April 28, 2009
Radio Systems Corp.	FROLICAT	4688543	86-333301	July 10, 2014	February 17, 2015

Schedule B to Radio System 4195866.docx

DEBTOR	Mark	REGISTRATION No.	Filing Number	Filing Date	REGISTRATION DATE
Radio Systems Corp.	GEAR THE WAY YOU'D DESIGN IT (CHILD)	3,624,843	78-981000	May 19, 2006	May 19, 2009
Radio Systems Corp.	GEAR THE WAY YOU'D DESIGN IT (PARENT)	3,779,609	78-887896	May 19, 2006	April 20, 2010
Radio Systems  Corp.	GIVE A LICK	4,183,123	85-491287	December 9, 2011	July 31, 2012
Radio Systems Corp.	GUARDIAN	3,085,566	78-976105	July 16, 2003	April 25, 2006
Radio Systems Corp.	HoundHunter	3,290,878	78-892889	May 25, 2006	September 11, 2007
Radio Systems Corp.	HY-DRATE	4789444	86/477,381	December 11, 2014	August 11, 2015
Radio Systems Corp.	Hydro-Go	3,303,969	78-725245	October 3, 2005	October 2, 2007
Radio Systems Corp.	INDIGO SMOKEHOUSE STRIPS	4,732,308	86-041530	August 19, 2013	May 5, 2015
Radio Systems Corp.	LICKETY STIK	3,993,372	85-186884	November 30, 2010	July 12, 2011
Radio Systems Corp.	LICKETY STIK Logo	4,179,477	85-514047	January 11, 2012	July 24, 2012
Radio Systems Corp.	LITTER BUDDY	3,554,966	77-300507	October 10, 2007	December 30, 2008
Radio Systems Corp.	MULTIVET	3,535,886	77-114429	February 23, 2007	November 25, 2008
Radio Systems Corp.	PASSPORT	4,717,254	86-032504	August 8, 2013	April 7, 2015
Radio Systems Corp.	PASSPORT-PET ACCESS SMART SYSTEM	4,717,253	86-032457	August 8, 2013	April 7, 2015
Radio Systems Corp.	PAWZ AWAY	3,686,766	77-339646	November 29, 2007	September 22, 2009
Radio Systems Corp.	PERFECT BARK	3,456,584	77-170698	May 2, 2007	July 1, 2008
Radio Systems Corp.	PETSAFE	4,243,585	85-532508	February 2, 2012	November 13, 2012
Radio Systems Corp.	PETSAFE	4,071,446	85-081045	July 9, 2010	December 13, 2011
Radio Systems Corp.	PETSAFE	2,699,907	76-371097	February 14, 2002	March 25, 2003

Schedule B to Radio System 4195866.docx

DEBTOR	Mark	REGISTRATION	FILING	FILING	REGISTRATION
		No.	Number	DATE	DATE
Radio Systems Corp.	PETSAFE	2,502,307	75-368560	October 6, 1997	October 30, 2001
Radio Systems	PetSafe SAFE	4,243,583	85-532392	February 2, 2012	November 13, 2012
Corp.	PETS HAPPY			• •	
r·	OWNERS Logo				•
Radio Systems	PetSafe SAFE	4,078,885	85-092844	July 26, 2010	January 3, 2012
Corp.	PETS HAPPY			• .	-
	OWNERS Logo	!			
Radio Systems	PRO TX	3,330,630	78-448527	July 9, 2004	November 6, 2007
Corp.		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		•	
Radio Systems	ProHunter	2,851,003	78-268351	June 28, 2003	June 8, 2004
Corp.	DDO LITTE	2 922 602	76-356876	January 9, 2002	April 13, 2004
Radio Systems	PRO-LITE	2,832,603	/6-3308/0	January 9, 2002	April 13, 2004
Corp.		4 (27 492	96 117460	November 13, 2013	October 28, 2014
Radio Systems	PROTECT, TEACH.	4,627,482	86-117460	November 13, 2013	October 28, 2014
Corp.	LOVE.	2.071.010	79 509427	March 30, 2005	March 21, 2006
Radio Systems	RADIO FENCE	3,071,010	78-598437	March 30, 2003	Wiaicii 21, 2000
Corp.	D. D. Orrompi (a	2 275 204	79 079616	March 7, 2005	August 7, 2007
Radio Systems	RADIO SYSTEMS	3,275,294	78-978616	March 7, 2003	August 7, 2007
Corp.	D Creems so		07100076	October 3, 2016	
Radio Systems	RADIO SYSTEMS	·	87190876	October 5, 2010	
Corp.	CORPORATION	2.780.650	77-792507	July 29, 2009	May 18, 2010
Radio Systems	ROY GONIA	3,789,659	//-/9230/	July 29, 2009	Way 16, 2010
Corp.	GAEC DETG	2 422 000	79 200452	January 6, 2003	May 6, 2008
Radio Systems	SAFE PETS, HAPPY OWNERS	3,423,990	78-200453	January 0, 2003	Wiay 0, 2008
Corp.		2.026.512	76-170455	November 21, 2000	February 15, 2005
Radio Systems	SAFE PETS, HAPPY OWNERS	2,926,513	70-170433	November 21, 2000	1 Cordary 15, 2005
Corp.		1 002 009	74-689325	June 16, 1995	August 13, 1996
Radio Systems	SCATMAT	1,992,998	74-089323	Julie 10, 1993	August 13, 1770
Corp.	COOPERE	2 205 951	78-587795	March 15, 2005	March 11, 2008
Radio Systems	SCOOPFREE	3,395,851	76-36/793	Watch 15, 2005	Widten 11, 2000
Corp.	GCOODWELL	2.019.209	76-553681	October 6, 2003	November 22, 2005
Radio Systems	SCOOPWELL	3,018,308	/0-333081	October 0, 2003	140vember 22, 2003
Corp.	CD CD TY CY DAY	2 216 922	77-105168	February 12, 2007	October 23, 2007
Radio Systems	SIMPLY CLEAN	3,316,822	//-103108	1:001uary 12, 2007	0010001 23, 2007
Corp.	COCIAL DET	4 502 929	85-802050	December 13, 2012	March 25, 2014
Radio Systems	SOCIAL PET	4,502,838	03-002030	December 13, 2012	17141011 23, 2014
Corp.	Logo	4021071	86/734,565	8/24/15	4/5/16
Radio Systems	SPORTDOG	4931971	00//34,303	0/24/13	7/3/10
Corp.	Spop#DOC	2 210 500	78-433206	June 10, 2004	October 23, 2007
Radio Systems	SPORTDOG	3,319,500	70-433200	June 10, 2004	0000001 23, 2007
Corp.	BRAND				1

Schedule B to Radio System 4195866.docx

DEBTOR	Mark	REGISTRATION	FILING	FILING	REGISTRATION
		No.	Number	Date	DATE
Radio Systems	SportDOG	3,714,945	77-724679	April 29, 2009	November 24, 2009
Corp.	BRAND		·		
	CONSERVATION	·			,
	FUND Logo				
Radio Systems	SportDOG	4,026,978	85-083054	July 13, 2010	September 13, 2011
Corp.	BRAND Logo		\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	14.40.400	
Radio Systems	SportDOG Logo	3,167,345	78-265987	June 23, 2003	November 7, 2006
Corp.					
Radio Systems	SPORTHUNTER	2,875,820	78-247612	May 9, 2003	August 17, 2004
Corp.					
Radio Systems	SSSCAT	2,964,345	76-286281	July 12, 2001	June 28, 2005
Corp.					
Radio Systems	STAY + PLAY	4,057,617	85-224522	January 24, 2011	November 15, 2011
Corp.	WIRELESS FENCE				
Radio Systems	STAYWELL	2,898,600	76-417985	June 5, 2002	November 2, 2004
Corp.				and the state of t	
Radio Systems	STAYWELL	1,116,869	73-168881	May 3, 1978	April 24, 1979
Corp.				·	
Radio Systems	THE ORIGINAL	3,099,518	78-582724	March 8, 2005	May 30, 2006
Corp.	PET FOUNTAIN			,	
Radio Systems	UNDERGROUND	1,796,849	74-232784	December 20, 1991	October 5, 1993
Corp.	FENCE	2,120,072			
Radio Systems	UNIVERSAL PET	3,788,930	77-818630	September 2, 2009	May 11, 2010
Corp.	BED WARMER	3,700,500	., 52555	,	,
corp.	product				
	configuation				
Radio Systems	UPLANDBLAZE	3,732,874	78-887878	May 19, 2006	December 29, 2009
Corp.	ST DI II (I) DEL	3,752,07			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	T Tox +3 vo I I vo vono	2 700 426	78-891031	May 24, 2006	October 20, 2009
Radio Systems	UPLANDHUNTER	3,700,426	/0-091031	1viay 24, 2000	0000001 20, 2009
Corp.	XXIIII ADVATIVA	2 200 969	78-888745	May 22, 2006	September 11, 2007
Radio Systems	WETLANDHUNTER	3,290,868	/0-000/43	Iviay 22, 2000	September 11, 2007
Corp.	X7 X 5	4 441 334	05.760067	Optobox 24, 2012	November 26, 2012
Radio Systems	YARDMAX	4,441,324	85-762267	October 24, 2012	November 26, 2013
Corp.	1 .	1 5			

# SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

# REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

DEBTOR	MARK	REGISTRATION	FILING	FILING	REGISTRATION
DEBTOR	WIZKK	No.	Number	DATE	DATE
Innotek, Inc.	COMMAND	2,567,368	76-297053	August 8, 2001	May 7, 2002
Innotek, Inc.	CONTAIN 'N' TRAIN	3,181,028	78-853741	April 4, 2006	December 5, 2006
Innotek, Inc.	CONTAIN 'N' TRAIN	2,583,931	75-852800	November 18, 1999	June 18, 2002
Innotek, Inc.	FREE SPIRIT	2,582,042	76-299258	August 14, 2001	June 18, 2002
Innotek, Inc.	INNOTEK	3,249,586	78-945896	August 6, 2006	June 5, 2007
Innotek, Inc.	INNOTEK	2,311,618	75-608880	December 18, 1998	January 25, 2000
Innotek, Inc.	INNOTEK Quicker Training Better Dogs Logo	3,097,764	78-609344	April 14, 2005	May 30, 2006
Innotek, Inc.	READYTEST	3,096,746	78-498002	October 11, 2004	May 23, 2006
Innotek, Inc.	SMART DOG	2,411,822	75-608700	December 18, 1998	December 12, 2000
Innotek, Inc.	TRACK & TRAIN	2,261,090	75-503174	June 16, 1998	July 13, 1999
Innotek, Inc.	ULTRASMART	3,099,285	78-498000	October 11, 2004	May 30, 2006
Invisible Fence,	BOUNDARY PLUS	3,693,996	77-603289	October 29, 2008	October 6, 2009
Invisible Fence,	BREAK ALERT	2,087,416	75-127815	July 1, 1996	August 12, 1997
Invisible Fence, Inc.	COMPUTER COLLAR	2,823,408	78-233483	April 3, 2003	March 16, 2004
Invisible Fence,	IN-HOME	2,289,566	75-439823	February 24, 1998	October 26, 1999
Invisible Fence,	INVISIBLE	1,765,230	74-228652	December 9, 1991	April 13, 1993
Invisible Fence, Inc.	INVISIBLE BOUNDARY	1,687,015	74-008675	December 7, 1989	May 12, 1992
Invisible Fence, Inc.	INVISIBLE FENCE	1,600,470	73-799748	May 12, 1989	June 12, 1990
Invisible Fence,	INVISIBLE FENCING	1,371,021	73-490278	July 17, 1984	November 19, 1985
Invisible Fence,	INVISIBLE GATE	2,472,142	75-688567	April 21, 1999	July 24, 2001
Invisible Fence, Inc.	INVISIBLE MASK	1,966,900	74-673736	May 15, 1995	April 9, 1996
Invisible Fence,	MICROLITE	3,825,965	77-657229	January 27, 2009	July 27, 2010

DEBTOR	MARK	REGISTRATION NO.	Filing Number	Filing Date	REGISTRATION DATE
Inc.					
Invisible Fence, Inc.	PETFREE	4,035,965	85-076848	July 2, 2010	October 4, 2011
Invisible Fence, Inc.	POWER CAP	1,931,082	74-553855	July 26, 1994	October 31, 1995
Invisible Fence, Inc.	Retriever Logo (head facing right)	4,421,519	85-877503	March 15, 2013	October 22, 2013
Invisible Fence, Inc.	SHIELDS	3,115,155	78-472991	August 25, 2004	July 11, 2006
Invisible Fence, Inc.	THE BRAND VETS RECOMMEND MOST FOR DOG SAFETY AND FREEDOM	3,413,690	77-189875	May 24, 2007	April 15, 2008
Premier Pet Products, LLC	BRISTLE BONE	3,542,199	77/358263	December 21, 2007	December 2, 2008
Premier Pet Products, LLC	BUSY BUDDY	2,846,616	78/168528	September 27, 2002	May 25, 2004
Premier Pet Products, LLC	busy buddy Logo	3,100,199	78/515954	November 12, 2004	June 6, 2006
Premier Pet Products, LLC	CHEWZIE DOG	4176818	85/308850	April 29, 2011	July 17, 2012
Premier Pet Products, LLC	EASY WALK	3,777,502	77/818152	September 2, 2009	April 20, 2010
Premier Pet Products, LLC	FEATHER TETHER	2,253,498	75/472047	April 22, 1998	June 15, 1999
Premier Pet Products, LLC	FERRET FUN 5- IN-ONE!	2,279,121	75/493100	May 29, 1998	September 21, 1999
Premier Pet Products, LLC	FIDO FLEECE	2,027,291	75/068972	March 7, 1996	December 31, 1996
Premier Pet Products, LLC	FIDO FLOAT	2,852,781	76/482032	January 13, 2003	June 15, 2004
Premier Pet Products, LLC	FUNKITTY	3,773,138	77/670249	February 13, 2009	April 6, 2010
Premier Pet Products, LLC	GENTLE LEADER	1,467,347	73-653906	April 8, 1987	December 1, 1987
Premier Pet Products, LLC	GENTLE SPRAY	2,762,487	76/315308	September 19, 2001	September 9, 2003
Premier Pet Products, LLC	GNAWHIDE	3,474,007	78/930032	July 14, 2006	July 22, 2008
Premier Pet Products, LLC	KEEPSAFE	3,063,023	78/555364	January 27, 2005	February 28, 2006

DEBTOR	Mark	REGISTRATION	FILING	FILING	REGISTRATION
DEDIOR	MAKK	No.	NUMBER	DATE	DATE
·	I DECLEDING				August 17, 2010
Premier Pet	LINKABLES	3,834,926	77/915544	January 20, 2010	August 17, 2010
Products, LLC		0.004.007	77/015504	Y 20 2010	August 17, 2010
Premier Pet	LINKABLES Logo	3,834,927	77/915594	January 20, 2010	August 17, 2010
Products, LLC		2 426 165	55/0/55/6		May 12 2009
Premier Pet	LIVER BISCOTTI	3,426,165	77/265566	August 27, 2007	May 13, 2008
Products, LLC			55,050000	G . 1 12 2007	D
Premier Pet	MANNERSMINDER	3,541,317	77/278966	September 13, 2007	December 2, 2008
Products, LLC					1 0 0011
Premier Pet	POGO PLUSH *	3,927,532	77/913223	January 15, 2010	March 8, 2011
Products, LLC					
Premier Pet	PREMIER	3,004,506	78/487227	September 21, 2004	October 4, 2005
Products, LLC			1		
Premier Pet	PREMIER	2,436,247	75/630772	January 29, 1999	March 20, 2001
Products, LLC					
Premier Pet	SLAP HAPPY	3,979,308	85/011134	April 10, 2010	June 14, 2011
Products, LLC					
Premier Pet	SMART BOWL	3,453,791	78/868075	April 24, 2006	June 24, 2008
Products, LLC					
Premier Pet	SPILL-LESS	2,385,445	75/791461	September 2, 1999	September 12, 2000
Products, LLC	SMART BOWL				
	Logo				
Premier Pet	SPRAY SHIELD	3,432,026	77/054487	November 30, 2006	May 20, 2008
Products, LLC					
Premier Pet	SURE-FIT	2,335,259	75/630543	January 29, 1999	March 28, 2000
Products, LLC	HARNESS				<u> </u>
Premier Pet	TENNIS TAIL	2,822,574	76/481690	January 13, 2003	March 16, 2004
Products, LLC	,		1		
Premier Pet	THE 10 MINUTE	2,247,744	75/472046	April 22, 1998	May 25, 1999
Products, LLC	ATTITUDE				
	ADJUSTER		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
Premier Pet	TIRED OF YOUR	2,654,215	76/355315	January 7, 2002	November 26, 2002
Products, LLC	DOG TAKING			· ·	
	YOU FOR A	,		·	
	WALK?				ļ.
Premier Pet	TREAT METER	4,101,490	85/308875	April 29, 2011	February 21, 2012
Products, LLC	1				
Radio Systems	ABOISTOP	2,093,426	74-623084	January 19, 1995	September 2, 1997
Corp.			,		
Radio Systems	ADD-A-BEEPER	3,410,877	78-904758	June 9, 2006	April 8, 2008
Corp.					
Radio Systems	ADD-A-DOG	2,877,363	78-247617	May 9, 2003	August 24, 2004
Corp.	1.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
Radio Systems	AQUA CUBE	4,224,940	85-544698	February 16, 2012	October 16, 2012

DEBTOR	Mark	REGISTRATION	FILING	FILING	REGISTRATION
	/	No.	Number	DATE	DATE
Corp.	(logo)		`		·
Radio Systems	AQUA FALLS	4,295,297	85-661307	June 26, 2012	February 26, 2013
Corp.	(logo)	,,,,,,			
Radio Systems	AUTHORIZED	3,332,396	78-854203	April 5, 2006	November 6, 2007
Corp.	PetSafe Pro Logo	2,22,		•	
Radio Systems	DRINKWELL	3,273,717	77-019169	October 11, 2006	August 7, 2007
Corp.	BRINK WEED	3,273,717	,, 525,255		
Radio Systems	DRINKWELL	2,259,216	75-460850	April 2, 1998	July 6, 1999
Corp.	DKINKWEEL	2,235,210	73 700020		
Radio Systems	DRINKWELL	3,222,859	78-899229	June 2, 2006	March 27, 2007
· ·	PLATINUM	3,222,639	70-077227	June 2, 2000	2.200
Corp.	DRINKWELL THE	3,129,006	78-584376	March 10, 2005	August 15, 2006
Radio Systems		3,129,000	76-36-370	1viaich 10, 2003	110500010, 2000
Corp.	ORIGINAL PET FOUNTAIN			•	
D 1: C .		2 902 920	77-854086	October 21, 2009	June 15, 2010
Radio Systems	DRYTEK Logo	3,802,829	//-834080	October 21, 2007	Julio 13, 2010
Corp.	DDYMEN	C 110 020	96 072 451	April 12, 2016	January 3, 2017
Radio Systems	DRYTEK	5,112,830	86-972,451	April 12, 2010	January 3, 2017
Corp.		1001116	05.00004	Ive 22, 2010	October 30, 2012
Radio Systems	EATWELL	4,234,446	85-069604	June 23, 2010	October 30, 2012
Corp.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		05.650604	T. 1 10, 2012	March 5; 2013
Radio Systems	Feline LICKETY	4,297,966	85-672604	July 10, 2012	March 3, 2013
Corp.	STIK Logo			27 0006	N. 22 2007
Radio Systems	FIELDTRAINER	3,245,680	78-893132	May 25, 2006	May 22, 2007
Corp.					4 220 0000
Radio Systems	FREEDOM	3,611,165	77-415056	March 6, 2008	April 28, 2009
Corp.					
Radio Systems	FROLICAT	4688543	86-333301	July 10, 2014	February 17, 2015
Corp.					
Radio Systems	GEAR THE WAY	3,624,843	78-981000	May 19, 2006	May 19, 2009
Corp.	YOU'D DESIGN IT			/	
	(CHILD)				
Radio Systems	GEAR THE WAY	3,779,609	78-887896	May 19, 2006	April 20, 2010
Corp.	YOU'D DESIGN IT	r			
	(PARENT)				
Radio Systems	GIVE A LICK	4,183,123	85-491287	December 9, 2011	July 31, 2012
Corp.					
Radio Systems	GUARDIAN	3,085,566	78-976105	July 16, 2003	April 25, 2006
Corp.					
Radio Systems	HOUNDHUNTER	3,290,878	78-892889	May 25, 2006	September 11, 2007
Corp.				,	
Radio Systems	HY-DRATE	4789444	86/477,381	December 11, 2014	August 11, 2015
Corp.			1.		
Radio Systems	HYDRO-GO	3,303,969	78-725245	October 3, 2005	October 2, 2007

DEBTOR	Mark	REGISTRATION	FILING	FILING	REGISTRATION
		No.	Number	DATE	DATE
Corp.					
Radio Systems	INDIGO	4,732,308	86-041530	August 19, 2013	May 5, 2015
Corp.	SMOKEHOUSE				į
•	STRIPS	,			
Radio Systems	LICKETY STIK	3,993,372	85-186884	November 30, 2010	July 12, 2011
Corp.				,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Radio Systems	LICKETY STIK	4,179,477	85-514047	January 11, 2012	July 24, 2012
Corp.	Logo	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
Radio Systems	LITTER BUDDY	3,554,966	77-300507	October 10, 2007	December 30, 2008
Corp.	EITTER BODD I	3,334,700	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		\
Radio Systems	MULTIVET	3,535,886	77-114429	February 23, 2007	November 25, 2008
Corp.	MOLITVEI	3,333,660	//-114425	1 001441 25, 2001	1,0,0,0,001,10,,1000
Radio Systems	PASSPORT	4,717,254	86-032504	August 8, 2013	April 7, 2015
1/	PASSPORT	4,717,234	80-032304	August 6, 2015	11pm 1, 2013
Corp.	PASSPORT-PET	4,717,253	86-032457	August 8, 2013	April 7, 2015
Radio Systems	ACCESS SMART	4,717,233	80-032437	August 6, 2015	71pin 7, 2010
Corp.	SYSTEM				
Radio Systems	PAWZ AWAY	3,686,766	77-339646	November 29, 2007	September 22, 2009
- c	FAWLAWAI	3,080,700	77-332040	110 (0111001 25, 2007	poptomber 22, 2003
Corp.	PERFECT BARK	3,456,584	77-170698	May 2, 2007	July 1, 2008
Radio Systems	PERFECT BARK	3,430,364	//-1/0098	Wiay 2, 2007	July 1, 2000
Corp.	PETSAFE	4,243,585	85-532508	February 2, 2012	November 13, 2012
Radio Systems	PEISARE	4,243,363	85-552508	1 Cordary 2, 2012	110,011100, 13,2012
Corp.	Draca	4,071,446	85-081045	July 9, 2010	December 13, 2011
Radio Systems	PETSAFE	4,071,440	65-061045	July 9, 2010	December 13, 2011
Corp.	DerCARE	2,699,907	76-371097	February 14, 2002	March 25, 2003
Radio Systems	PETSAFE	2,099,907	70-371097	1 Columny 14, 2002	With Chi 23, 2003
Corp.	DETCARE	2 502 207	75-368560	October 6, 1997	October 30, 2001
Radio Systems	PETSAFE	2,502,307	/3-308300	October 0, 1997	
Corp.	D 4G C GAFE	4 242 592	95 522202	February 2, 2012	November 13, 2012
Radio Systems	PetSafe SAFE	4,243,583	85-532392	rebruary 2, 2012	November 13, 2012
Corp.	PETS HAPPY	· v			
D 11 0	OWNERS Logo	4.070.005	85-092844	July 26, 2010	January 3, 2012
Radio Systems	PetSafe SAFE	4,078,885	83-092844	July 20, 2010	January 3, 2012
Corp.	PETS HAPPY	·			,
D 11 0 1	OWNERS Logo	2 220 620	70 449527	July 9, 2004	November 6, 2007
Radio Systems	PRO TX	3,330,630	78-448527	July 9, 2004	November 0, 2007
Corp.	DD OLLY D MAND	2 951 002	78-268351	June 28, 2003	June 8, 2004
Radio Systems	PROHUNTER	2,851,003	70-200331	June 20, 2003	June 0, 2007
Corp.	DD C I ITT	2 922 (02	76 256076	January 9, 2002	April 13, 2004
Radio Systems	PRO-LITE	2,832,603	76-356876	January 9, 2002	April 13, 2004
Corp.	DD OTTE OTT THE LOTT	4 (07 492	96 117460	November 12 2012	October 28, 2014
Radio Systems	PROTECT. TEACH.	4,627,482	86-117460	November 13, 2013	00,000, 2014
Corp.	LOVE.		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	

DEBTOR	Mark	REGISTRATION NO.	FILING NUMBER	FILING DATE	REGISTRATION DATE
Radio Systems Corp.	RADIO FENCE	3,071,010	78-598437	March 30, 2005	March 21, 2006
Radio Systems	RADIO SYSTEMS	3,275,294	78-978616	March 7, 2005	August 7, 2007
Corp.	7 - D. C.	4	87190876	October 3, 2016	
Radio Systems	RADIO SYSTEMS		8/1908/6	October 5, 2010	
Corp.	CORPORATION	2 700 650	77-792507	July 29, 2009	May 18, 2010
Radio Systems	ROY GONIA	3,789,659	11-192501	July 29, 2009	1414) 10, 2010
Corp.	. CARE DETO	2 422 000	78-200453	January 6, 2003	May 6, 2008
Radio Systems	SAFE PETS,	3,423,990	76-200433	January 0, 2003	17147 0, 2000
Corp.	HAPPY OWNERS	2 026 512	76-170455	November 21, 2000	February 15, 2005
Radio Systems	SAFE PETS,	2,926,513	1/0-1/0433	November 21, 2000	1 Columy 15, 2005
Corp.	HAPPY OWNERS	1,000,000	74-689325	June 16, 1995	August 13, 1996
Radio Systems	SCATMAT	1,992,998	74-089323	June 10, 1993	August 15, 1550
Corp.	GGGGRERE	2 205 951	70 507705	March 15, 2005	March 11, 2008
Radio Systems	SCOOPFREE	3,395,851	78-587795	March 13, 2003	
Corp.	CCC CRIVER I	2.010.200	76.552691	October 6, 2003	November 22, 2005
Radio Systems	SCOOPWELL	3,018,308	76-553681	October 0, 2003	14040111001 22, 2000
Corp.	CD CD II CT CAN	2 216 922	77-105168	February 12, 2007	October 23, 2007
Radio Systems	SIMPLY CLEAN	3,316,822	//-105108	February 12, 2007	0000001 23, 2007
Corp.	COCKAI DEST	4.502.939	95 902050	December 13, 2012	March 25, 2014
Radio Systems	SOCIAL PET Logo	4,502,838	85-802050	December 13, 2012	Widi Cii 25, 2014
Corp.		4021071	06/724565	8/24/15	4/5/16
Radio Systems	SPORTDOG	4931971	86/734,565	0/24/13	4/3/10
Corp.	0.00000000	2 210 500	79.422206	Tuno 10, 2004	October 23, 2007
Radio Systems	SPORTDOG	3,319,500	78-433206	June 10, 2004	October 23, 2007
Corp.	BRAND	0.514.045	77 724670	April 29, 2009	November 24, 2009
Radio Systems	SportDOG BRAND	3,714,945	77-724679	April 29, 2009	November 24, 200
Corp.	CONSERVATION			·	
- 11 A	FUND Logo	4.006.070	95 092054	July 13, 2010	September 13, 201
Radio Systems	SportDOG BRAND	4,026,978	85-083054	July 15, 2010	September 13, 201
Corp.	Logo	0.167.047	70.265007	June 23, 2003	November 7, 2006
Radio Systems	SportDOG Logo	3,167,345	78-265987	June 23, 2003	November 7, 2000
Corp.		0.075.000	79.247612	May 9, 2003	August 17, 2004
Radio Systems	SPORTHUNTER	2,875,820	78-247612	Way 9, 2003	August 17, 2004
Corp.		0001015	76.006001	T-1 12 2001	June 28, 2005
Radio Systems	SSSCAT	2,964,345	76-286281	July 12, 2001	June 26, 2003
Corp.	Omarra Drave	4.057.617	05 224522	January 24, 2011	November 15, 201
Radio Systems	STAY + PLAY	4,057,617	85-224522	January 24, 2011	140 vember 15, 201
Corp.	WIRELESS FENCE	2.000.000	76 417005	June 5, 2002	November 2, 2004
Radio Systems	STAYWELL	2,898,600	76-417985	June 5, 2002	indveiliber 2, 2002
Corp.	QTA VWELT	1,116,869	73-168881	May 3, 1978	April 24, 1979
Radio Systems	STAYWELL	1,110,009	13-100001	1710, 3, 1770	

DEBTOR	Mark	REGISTRATION NO.	FILING NUMBER	FILING DATE	REGISTRATION DATE
Radio Systems Corp.	THE ORIGINAL PET FOUNTAIN	<sup>2</sup> 3,099,518	78-582724	March 8, 2005	May 30, 2006
Radio Systems Corp.	UNDERGROUND FENCE	1,796,849	74-232784	December 20, 1991	October 5, 1993
Radio Systems Corp.	UNIVERSAL PET BED WARMER product configuation	3,788,930	77-818630	September 2, 2009	May 11, 2010
Radio Systems Corp.	UPLANDBLAZE	3,732,874	78-887878	May 19, 2006	December 29, 2009
Radio Systems Corp.	UPLANDHUNTER	3,700,426	78-891031	May 24, 2006	October 20, 2009
Radio Systems Corp.	WETLANDHUNTER	3,290,868	78-888745	May 22, 2006	September 11, 2007
Radio Systems Corp.	YARDMAX	4,441,324	85-762267	October 24, 2012	November 26, 2013
	DRYTEK Logo	5,112,898	87-002,472	April 15, 2016	January 3,2017
PUPSTEP	®	3,413,749	77-319,796	November 2, 2007	April 15, 2008
SOLVIT	®	5,189,284	86-949,709	March 23, 2016	April 25, 2017

RECORDED: 05/04/2017